
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 1 Project Initiation Phase 10mons Wed 1/29/25 Tue 11/4/25

2 1.1 Prepare and Submit Proposed Project Info. Form (PPI) 20days Wed 1/29/25 Tue 2/25/25

3 1.2 Prepare & Approve Recommended Project Memo. (RPM) 1mon Wed 2/26/25 Tue 3/25/25

4 1.3 Task 70 Payroll Codes 10days Wed 3/26/25 Tue 4/8/25

5 1.4 PODI Determination, DOT CORE page & CORE Project Team 10days Wed 3/26/25 Tue 4/8/25

6 1.5 Secure Funding/Authorization 6mons Wed 3/26/25 Tue 9/9/25

7 1.6 Designer DBE/SBE Screening 20days Wed 1/29/25 Tue 2/25/25

8 1.7 Solicit & Select Consultant 5mons Wed 1/29/25 Tue 6/17/25

9 1.8  Assignment Meeting 0days Tue 6/17/25 Tue 6/17/25

10 1.9 Complete Consultant Agreement 8wks Wed 6/18/25 Tue 8/12/25

11 1.10  Develop Scope of Services 100days Wed 6/18/25 Tue 11/4/25

12 1.11  Fee Proposal & Negotiations 4mons Wed 11/5/25 Tue 2/24/26

13 1.11.1 Designer/CTDOT Prepare Fee Proposals 30days Wed 11/5/25 Tue 12/16/25

14 1.11.2 CTDOT Negotiations 0wks Tue 1/27/26 Tue 1/27/26

15 1.11.3 Notice to Proceed 20days Wed 1/28/26 Tue 2/24/26

16 2 Preliminary Design Phase 29.2mons Wed 3/26/25 Mon 6/21/27

17 2.1 Project Kick-Off/Submit Schedule & Coordinate w/ Support Units 20days Wed 2/25/26 Tue 3/24/26

18 2.2 Submit Town Notification Letter 0mons Tue 3/24/26 Tue 3/24/26

19 2.3 Preliminary Utility Coordination 8mons Wed 3/25/26 Tue 11/3/26

20 2.3.1 Utility Notifications/Conflict Matrix 3mons Wed 3/25/26 Tue 6/16/26

21 2.3.2 Utility Master Agreements 5mons Wed 6/17/26 Tue 11/3/26

22 2.4 Complete PNDF Part 1 - Natural Resources Coordination 3mons Wed 3/25/26 Tue 6/16/26

23 2.5 NEPA/CEPA Process 29.2mons Wed 3/26/25 Mon 6/21/27

24 2.5.1 Environmental Review (ER) Process 13mons Wed 3/26/25 Tue 3/24/26

25 2.5.1.1 Perform Initial ER - OEP 6mons Wed 3/26/25 Tue 9/9/25

26 2.5.1.2 Cultural 0mons Wed 3/26/25 Wed 3/26/25

27 2.5.1.2.1 Phase 1 Cultural Resource Field Study 5mons Wed 10/8/25 Tue 2/24/26

28 2.5.1.2.2 Phase 2 Archaeo Study 3mons Wed 3/25/26 Tue 6/16/26

29 2.5.1.2.3 Phase 3 Archaeological Recovery 8mons Wed 12/2/26 Tue 7/13/27

30 2.5.1.2.4 Tribal Historical Preservation Officer (THPO) Consultation 2mons Wed 2/25/26 Tue 4/21/26

31 2.5.1.2.5 State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) Review 2mons Wed 2/25/26 Tue 4/21/26

32 2.5.1.2.6 Memorandum of Agreement - Archaeological 6mons Wed 6/17/26 Tue 12/1/26

33 2.5.1.2.7 Memorandum of Agreement - Aboveground 6mons Wed 4/22/26 Tue 10/6/26

34 2.5.1.2.8 Section 4(f) Exception 1.5mons Tue 10/14/25 Mon 11/24/25

35 2.5.1.2.9 Section 4(f) de minimis (Historical) 1.5mons Tue 10/14/25 Mon 11/24/25

36 2.5.1.2.10 Section 4(f) Programmatic 4mons Wed 10/7/26 Tue 1/26/27

37 2.5.1.2.11 Section 4(f) Individual 12mons Wed 10/7/26 Tue 9/7/27

38 2.5.1.3 Section 4(f) Parks (de minimis) 2mons Tue 5/4/27 Mon 6/28/27

39 2.5.1.4 Section 4(f) Wildlife (de minimis) 2mons Wed 9/10/25 Tue 11/4/25

40 2.5.1.5 Natural Resources 5days Wed 9/10/25 Tue 9/16/25

41 2.5.1.6 Air Quality:  MSAT 2.6mons Wed 9/10/25 Thu 11/20/25

42 2.5.1.7 Noise Analysis 7mons Wed 9/10/25 Tue 3/24/26

43 2.5.1.8 Environmental Justice 0days Mon 5/17/27 Mon 5/17/27

44 2.5.2 Complete Categorical Exclusion (CATEX) 1mon Tue 5/25/27 Mon 6/21/27

45 2.5.2.1 CATEX (Automatic or Programmatic) 1mon Tue 5/25/27 Mon 6/21/27

46 2.5.2.2 CATEX (Individual) 3mons Wed 9/8/27 Tue 11/30/27

47 2.5.3 CEPA Scoping 7.5mons Mon 4/26/27 Fri 11/19/27

48 2.5.3.1 Environmental Monitor Comment Period 30days Mon 4/26/27 Fri 6/4/27

49 2.5.3.2 Post Scoping Notice 6mons Mon 6/7/27 Fri 11/19/27

50 2.6 Survey 8mons Wed 10/8/25 Tue 5/19/26

51 2.6.1 Flag Wetlands 4wks Wed 10/8/25 Tue 11/4/25

52 2.6.2 Perform Survey & Generate Ground File 8mons Wed 10/8/25 Tue 5/19/26

53 2.7 Traffic Volume Data Collection 3mons Wed 3/25/26 Tue 6/16/26

54 2.8 Traffic Capacity & Level of Service Analysis (LOS) 4mons Wed 6/17/26 Tue 10/6/26

55 2.9 Hydrology/Hydraulics 7mons Wed 3/25/26 Tue 10/6/26

59 2.10 Generate Preliminary Design (30%) PS&E & Design Exceptions incl. Complete 

Streets Worksheets

150days Wed 5/20/26 Tue 12/15/26

60 2.11 Rehabilitation Structure Report (RSR)/Structure Type Study 80days Wed 5/20/26 Tue 9/8/26

61 2.12 Value Engineering (Req'd for >$20M) 6.95mons Tue 7/14/26 Mon 1/25/27

71 2.13 Task 100 (Lead/Haz. Mat. Investigation) 1mon Wed 7/15/26 Tue 8/11/26

72 2.14 Pavement Design 3mons Wed 6/17/26 Tue 9/8/26

73 2.15 Preliminary Right-of-Way (ROW) Tasks (ROW Meeting/Title Search/Update Ground 

File)

6mons Wed 7/15/26 Tue 12/29/26

74 2.16 Complete Design Report (PD Statement) 0mons Tue 9/8/26 Tue 9/8/26

75 2.17 PNDF Part 2 Meeting & Complete PNDF Part 2 0days Tue 9/8/26 Tue 9/8/26

76 2.18 CTDOT Reviews 30% Submission 4wks Tue 1/26/27 Mon 2/22/27

77 2.19 PD Meeting 0mons Mon 2/8/27 Mon 2/8/27

78 2.20 Resolve PD Comments 10days Tue 2/23/27 Mon 3/8/27

79 2.21 Geotechnical Investigation 14wks Tue 2/9/27 Mon 5/17/27

80 2.22 Town Roads Meeting/Schedule PIM 0days Mon 3/8/27 Mon 3/8/27

81 2.23 Public Information Meeting (PIM) 0days Mon 5/3/27 Mon 5/3/27

82 2.24 Develop NEPA Documentation 15days Tue 5/4/27 Mon 5/24/27

83 2.25 Complete Design Exceptions 0mons Tue 5/4/27 Tue 5/4/27

84 2.26 Design Approval (DA) 0days Mon 6/21/27 Mon 6/21/27

85 3 Final Design Phase 18mons Wed 8/11/27 Tue 12/26/28

86 3.1 Generate Semi-Final (60%) PS&E (Drainage Design) 80days Wed 8/11/27 Tue 11/30/27

87 3.2 Generate Preliminary Structural PS&E 5mons Wed 8/11/27 Tue 12/28/27

88 3.3 Generate Preliminary Traffic PS&E 3mons Wed 9/8/27 Tue 11/30/27

89 3.4 Complete Illumnination PS&E (Facilities Electrical Unit) 1mon Wed 10/6/27 Tue 11/2/27

90 3.5 Plan-In-Hand Review 2mons Wed 12/29/27 Tue 2/22/28

91 3.6 Complete Final Hyd./Floodway/Scour Reports 4mons Wed 8/11/27 Tue 11/30/27

92 3.7 CTDOT Reviews Semi-Final (60%) Submission *Delete if Not Needed 1mon Wed 2/23/28 Tue 3/21/28

93 3.8 Generate Traffic Management Plan (TMP) 0mons Tue 11/2/27 Tue 11/2/27

94 3.9 Interagency Meeting 20days Wed 2/23/28 Tue 3/21/28

95 3.10 Permit Acquisition Process 6.75mons Wed 12/1/27 Tue 6/6/28

96 3.10.1 Preliminary Permit Plan Set 2.75mons Wed 3/22/28 Tue 6/6/28

97 3.10.1.1 Develop Preliminary Plan Set 20days Wed 3/22/28 Tue 4/18/28

98 3.10.1.2 CTDOT EPC Review 1wk Wed 4/19/28 Tue 4/25/28

99 3.10.1.3 CTDOT OEP Review 2wks Wed 4/26/28 Tue 5/9/28

100 3.10.1.4 OEP/EPC/Designer Coordination/Meeting 10days Wed 5/10/28 Tue 5/23/28

101 3.10.1.5 Revision and Resubmit 2wks Wed 5/24/28 Tue 6/6/28

102 3.10.2 Flood Management Certification (FMC) 1.5mons Wed 12/1/27 Tue 1/11/28

103 3.10.2.1 Flood Management General Certification (FMG) (CTDOT-H&D) 1.5mons Wed 12/1/27 Tue 1/11/28

104 3.10.2.1.1 Draft Memo Request (Form P) 2wks Wed 12/1/27 Tue 12/14/27

105 3.10.2.1.2 CTDOT H&D Review & Processing 1mon Wed 12/15/27 Tue 1/11/28

106 3.10.2.2 Individual Flood Management Certification (CTDEEP-LWRD) 5mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 10/24/28

110 3.10.2.3 Individual Flood Management Cert. with Exemption (CTDEEP-LWRD) 6.5mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 12/5/28

116 3.10.3 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (CTDEEP-LWRD) 14.5mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 7/17/29

127 3.10.4 Inland Wetlands/Watercourses Permits (CTDEEP-LWRD) (OEP) 20.75mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 1/8/30

138 3.10.5 Coastal Permits (CTDOT-OEP) 15.5mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 8/14/29

171 3.10.6 Dam Permits (CTDEEP-Dam Safety) 8.5mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 1/30/29

189 3.10.7 Section 404/Section 10 Permits (USACE) 20.5mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 1/1/30

204 3.10.8 United States Coast Guard (USCG) 13.25mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 6/12/29

225 3.10.9    Section 408 Authorization (USACE) 8mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 1/16/29

233 3.10.10    Section 408 Authorization without 404 (USACE) 11mons Wed 6/7/28 Tue 4/10/29

240 3.11 Stormwater Permit (CTDEEP-WPED) 6.5mons Tue 11/7/28 Mon 5/7/29

254 3.12 Utilities Coordination 11mons Tue 2/22/28 Tue 12/26/28

260 3.13 ROW Coordination 16mons Wed 8/11/27 Tue 10/31/28

261 3.13.1 Secure FD Funds (ROW Authorization) 0wks Wed 8/11/27 Wed 8/11/27

262 3.13.2 Prepare and Submit Property Maps 3mons Wed 2/23/28 Tue 5/16/28

263 3.13.3 Acquire Properties (ROW Phase): Delete Non-Applicable Tasks 6mons Wed 5/17/28 Tue 10/31/28

264 3.13.3.1 Acquire Minor Acquisitions 6mons Wed 5/17/28 Tue 10/31/28

265 3.13.3.2 Ownership Transfer - West Main Street and Watertown Avenue section 6mons Wed 5/17/28 Tue 10/31/28

266 3.13.3.3 Acquire Vacant Land 9mons Wed 5/17/28 Tue 1/23/29

267 3.13.3.4 Acquire Improved Residential Property 12mons Wed 5/17/28 Tue 4/17/29

268 3.13.3.5 Acquire Improved Commercial Property 15mons Wed 5/17/28 Tue 7/10/29

269 3.14 Develop Final (90%) PS&E 100days Wed 3/22/28 Tue 8/8/28

270 3.15 Complete Final Structural PS&E 4mons Wed 3/22/28 Tue 7/11/28

271 3.16 Complete Final Traffic PS&E 3mons Wed 3/22/28 Tue 6/13/28

272 3.17 Complete Landscape PS&E 3mons Wed 3/22/28 Tue 6/13/28

273 3.18 Finalize Geotechnical Report 1mon Wed 3/22/28 Tue 4/18/28

274 3.19 Detour Agreement 0days Tue 4/18/28 Tue 4/18/28

275 3.20 Complete Sidewalk Agreement 0days Tue 4/18/28 Tue 4/18/28

276 3.21 Complete Environmental Compliance Tasks (Tasks 210/310) 2mons Wed 3/22/28 Tue 5/16/28

277 3.22 CTDOT 90% Submission Review 1mon Mon 12/11/28 Fri 1/5/29

278 3.23 Finalize PS&E/Calendar Day Chart/Design Report 50days Mon 1/8/29 Fri 3/16/29

279 3.24 New Item Request 0mons Mon 1/8/29 Mon 1/8/29

280 3.25 Complete Maintenance Agreements 0mons Mon 1/8/29 Mon 1/8/29

281 3.26 Attain Proprietary Item Approval 0mons Mon 1/8/29 Mon 1/8/29

282 3.27 DBE Screening for Construction 0days Mon 1/8/29 Mon 1/8/29

283 3.28 Stewardship Checklist 5days Mon 3/19/29 Fri 3/23/29

284 4 FDP 0days Wed 3/28/29 Wed 3/28/29

285 5 Complete Utility Construction PAL 1mon Wed 3/28/29 Tue 4/24/29

286 6 DCD 0days Wed 5/9/29 Wed 5/9/29

287 7 ADV 0days Wed 6/6/29 Wed 6/6/29

288 8 BID 0days Wed 7/4/29 Wed 7/4/29

289 9 AWD 0days Fri 8/31/29 Fri 8/31/29

290 10 NTP 0days Mon 10/15/29 Mon 10/15/29

291 11 Obligated Dates 25mons Tue 3/18/25 Tue 2/16/27

292 11.1 OBL DA 0days Tue 3/18/25 Tue 3/18/25

293 11.2 OBL FDP 0days Tue 12/8/26 Tue 12/8/26

294 11.3 OBL DCD 0days Tue 1/19/27 Tue 1/19/27

295 11.4 OBL ADV 0days Tue 2/16/27 Tue 2/16/27

Project Initiation Phase 0%

Prepare and Submit Proposed Project Info. Form (PPI) 2/25/25

Prepare & Approve Recommended Project Memo. (RPM) 3/25/25

Task 70 Payroll Codes 4/8/25

PODI Determination, DOT CORE page & CORE Project Team 4/8/25

Secure Funding/Authorization 9/9/25

Designer DBE/SBE Screening 2/25/25

Solicit & Select Consultant 6/17/25

 Assignment Meeting 6/17/25

Complete Consultant Agreement 8/12/25

 Develop Scope of Services 11/4/25

 Fee Proposal & Negotiations 0%

Designer/CTDOT Prepare Fee Proposals 12/16/25

CTDOT Negotiations 1/27/26

Notice to Proceed 2/24/26

Preliminary Design Phase 0%

Project Kick-Off/Submit Schedule & Coordinate w/ Support Units 3/24/26

Submit Town Notification Letter 3/24/26

Preliminary Utility Coordination 0%

Utility Notifications/Conflict Matrix 6/16/26

Utility Master Agreements 11/3/26

Complete PNDF Part 1 - Natural Resources Coordination 6/16/26

NEPA/CEPA Process 0%

Environmental Review (ER) Process 0%

Perform Initial ER - OEP 0%

Cultural 3/26/25

Natural Resources 9/16/25

Air Quality:  MSAT 11/20/25

Noise Analysis 3/24/26

Environmental Justice 5/17/27

Complete Categorical Exclusion (CATEX) 0%

CATEX (Automatic or Programmatic) 6/21/27

Survey 0%

Flag Wetlands 11/4/25

Perform Survey & Generate Ground File 5/19/26

Traffic Volume Data Collection 6/16/26

Traffic Capacity & Level of Service Analysis (LOS) 10/6/26

Generate Preliminary Design (30%) PS&E & Design Exceptions incl. Complete Streets Worksheets 12/15/26

Value Engineering (Req'd for >$20M) 0%

Task 100 (Lead/Haz. Mat. Investigation) 8/11/26

Pavement Design 9/8/26

Preliminary Right-of-Way (ROW) Tasks (ROW Meeting/Title Search/Update Ground File) 12/29/26

Complete Design Report (PD Statement) 9/8/26

PNDF Part 2 Meeting & Complete PNDF Part 2 9/8/26

CTDOT Reviews 30% Submission 2/22/27

PD Meeting 2/8/27

Resolve PD Comments 3/8/27

Geotechnical Investigation 5/17/27

Town Roads Meeting/Schedule PIM 3/8/27

Public Information Meeting (PIM) 5/3/27

Develop NEPA Documentation 5/24/27

Complete Design Exceptions 5/4/27

Design Approval (DA) 6/21/27

Final Design Phase 0%

Generate Semi-Final (60%) PS&E (Drainage Design) 11/30/27

Generate Preliminary Structural PS&E 12/28/27

Generate Preliminary Traffic PS&E 11/30/27

Complete Illumnination PS&E (Facilities Electrical Unit) 11/2/27

Plan-In-Hand Review 2/22/28

CTDOT Reviews Semi-Final (60%) Submission *Delete if Not Needed 3/21/28

Generate Traffic Management Plan (TMP) 11/2/27

Interagency Meeting 3/21/28

Permit Acquisition Process 0%

Preliminary Permit Plan Set 0%

Develop Preliminary Plan Set 4/18/28

CTDOT EPC Review 4/25/28

CTDOT OEP Review 5/9/28

OEP/EPC/Designer Coordination/Meeting 5/23/28

Revision and Resubmit 6/6/28

Flood Management Certification (FMC) 0%

Flood Management General Certification (FMG) (CTDOT-H&D) 0%

Draft Memo Request (Form P) 12/14/27

CTDOT H&D Review & Processing 1/11/28

Stormwater Permit (CTDEEP-WPED) 0%

Utilities Coordination 0%

ROW Coordination 0%

Secure FD Funds (ROW Authorization) 8/11/27

Prepare and Submit Property Maps 5/16/28

Acquire Properties (ROW Phase): Delete Non-Applicable Tasks 0%

Acquire Minor Acquisitions 10/31/28

Ownership Transfer - West Main Street and Watertown Avenue section 10/31/28

Develop Final (90%) PS&E 8/8/28

Complete Final Structural PS&E 7/11/28

Complete Final Traffic PS&E 6/13/28

Complete Landscape PS&E 6/13/28

Finalize Geotechnical Report 4/18/28

Detour Agreement 4/18/28

Complete Sidewalk Agreement 4/18/28

Complete Environmental Compliance Tasks (Tasks 210/310) 5/16/28

CTDOT 90% Submission Review 1/5/29

Finalize PS&E/Calendar Day Chart/Design Report 3/16/29

New Item Request 1/8/29

Complete Maintenance Agreements 1/8/29

Attain Proprietary Item Approval 1/8/29

DBE Screening for Construction 1/8/29

Stewardship Checklist 3/23/29

FDP 3/28/29

Complete Utility Construction PAL 4/24/29

DCD 5/9/29

ADV 6/6/29

BID 7/4/29

AWD 8/31/29

NTP 10/15/29

Obligated Dates 0%

OBL DA 3/18/25

OBL FDP 12/8/26

OBL DCD 1/19/27

OBL ADV 2/16/27
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